BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:)) Tucson Electric Power)) Irvington/H. Wilson Sundt Generating) Station))

Appeal No. PSD 18-02 Pima County Department of Environmental Quality

PSD Permit No. 1052

PIMA COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO SIERRA CLUB'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities
Table of Exhibits4
Introduction
Factual and Procedural Background6
Standard of Review11
Argument12
I. Sierra Club fails to explain why the County's responses to its comments were clearly erroneous, and thus doesn't meet its burden of demonstrating that Board review is warranted
II. The County did not err in issuing the permit because the permit includes enforceable conditions to ensure compliance with the NOx emissions cap14
III. Even if Sierra Club had met its burden, the NOx emissions limit is practicably enforceable
IV. Conclusion
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE WORD LIMITATION21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Table of Authorities

Cases
<i>City of Palmdale</i> at 723 citing <i>Mich. Dep't Envtl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 318 F.3d 705, 708 (6 th Cir. 2003)
In re City of Palmdale, 15 E.A.D. 700, 704 (EAB 2012)11
In re Pio Pico Energy Center, 16 E.A.D. 56, 144-146 (EAB 2013) 12, 14
In re Town of Westborough, 10 E.A.D. 297, 311-12 (EAB 2001)16
<i>In the Matter of Cash Creek Generation, LLC,</i> Order on Petition No. IV-2010-4 at 15 (June 22, 2012)
In the Matter of Orange Recycling and Ethanol Production Facility, Pencor- Masada Oxynol, LLC, Order on Petition No.: II-2001-05 at 7 (April 8, 2002)18
<i>In the Matter of: Hu Honua Bioenergy Facility Pepeekeo, Hawaii,</i> Order on Petition No. IX-2011-1 at 16 (February 7, 2014)
Regulations
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i) 11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii) 11, 13, 19
40 C.F.R. § 124.2(a)11
40 C.F.R. § 52.21
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)
40 C.F.R. Part 124, Subparts A and C
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290, 33,412 (May 1980)11
